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N.B. l) All questions are compulsory

2) Figures to the right indicate fullmarks
3) Working notes should form part of your answer

4) Use of simple calculator is

ks:.100

Q. 1 B. Select the most app-iopriate option frbm the given options and rervrite tlic,
sentence (Any Ten) (10)

1. Which ofrthe following is excluded from final aciounts? , 1,' :.:,

A) Income statement B) Balance sheet
C) Cash flow statement D) Shareholders,equity

2. AS 1 requires the disclosure of:
A) Tax:liabilitiesi:' B) Accoirnting policies eiauOit reports D) Revenue forecasts

3. Which adjustment is NOT typically made in final accorrnts?
A) Closing stock B) Depreciation "C) Capital.!;ains tax D) Outstanding expenses

4. What differextiates internal reconstruction from extimal rec onstruction?
,, ' A) Legai approval'needed :, B) Involvement of nerv investors

5. Buyback of shares requires compliance with:
A) No restrictions B) Specific Iegal conditions

. ,c) only minority shareholder approval,. D) shareholder consensus
'6. Ethical behavior in accounting influences:

A),Financial,performance only , B) coryrorate governance
C)lPe'sonalrelationships . :,' D) Software design

7. Which approach emphasizes ethical values?

A) Rules-based ,' B) Principal-based. c) compliance-based D) Risk.based :
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8. Whistle-blowing helps to:

A) Discourage transparency

C) Promote silence

9. Bad debts are:

A) Ignored in accounts

C) Added to assets

10. AS-13 applies to:

A) Only shares

11. Proposed dividends must.be: 
.

A) Ignored

C) Recorded only if declared

12. A cornpany can alter.its share.:capital

A) Issuing sharei at par

C) Changing shareholdwiights ''

C) Both variable and fixed income securities

B) Deducted from income

D) Recorded as revenue

B) Only debentures

D) No securities

B) Included as an expense

D) Transferred to ,.r.*.i

B) Reducing capital

D) A1l of the above

by:

is thoTrial B of Ltd; on 3istMarch2024:Q.2 A) F (20)

Amonnf Rs.

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicle

Stock (0 1/0 412023)
Debtors

Interest on Debentures ,,'

Advance Tax
For 2022-23
For 7023-24

Buildirlg'

l-r

Receivables
Investments

Cash
rills

I 0%

Fumi

,a:

..1.:..'

32,000
34,000
16,000

,'', 33,00

, ' 1'88'
2,90,

t:6;
., 60,

:...'3r00,

32,0.00

1,44:,000

7
2

6

,000

aJ

0
000

;000
000

000
,00,000

,.,.t'

1,00;000 Equity Shares ofRs.
l0 each

10% Debentures

General Reserve
Securities Premium

Interest on Investment

(01t04/2023)

1/041202(0 3)
(2022-Tax 23)'

S

llsBi

Reserve

Share Capital:

Profit & Loss
Sales

10,00,009
6,00,00c
1,40,000
1,80,000

80,000
3,60,00c

40,0c0
3C,0C0

i,10,c00
23,90,000

15,000

Arlditional information :

...' 1) Stock on 31stMarch2024 was valued at Rs. 3,00,000.

. Z) Depreciation on Land & Building is to be provided @ 5%, On Plant & Machirrery @ lA(%,

On Furnitur e @ l0% and on Motor Vehicle @ 20% p.a.

,,,,, 

,, Debtors include $"ebts Ou1,* more than 6 months is Rs. 40,000

vo/ lvn(E2D Mr lVnZD2D l / r VnrD2D IvO,1 lVnZErD I
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8. Whistle-blowing helps to:

A) Discourage transparency

C) Promote silence

9. Bad debts are:

A) Ignored in accounts

C) Added to assets

10. AS-13 applies to:

A) Only shares

i l Proposed dividends must be:

A) Ignored

t2

B) Identify unethical practices

D) Protect management

. B) Dedueted from'income ,

..', D) ReCorded as revenue I 
'

C) Both variable and fixed income securities

B) Only debentures

D) No securities

B) Included as an expense

E) Transferred to reserves

', B) Reducing capital

D) All of the above

by:'

C) Changing shareholder- iights

Q.2 A) IS Bal'ahce of Ltd; on 31 st March

Page 2 of 15

.,\.],

...:,

10,00,009
8,00,00c
1,40,000
1,80,000

80,000
3,60,00c

40,0c0
3C,000

1,10,C00
23,90,000

15,000

. Artditional information :

1) Stock on 31st March 2024 was valued at Rs. 3,00,000.

2) Depreciationlon Land & Building is to be provided @ 5%, On Plant & Machinery @ fi(%,

On Furniture @ l0% and on Motor Vehicle @ 20% p.a.

3) Debtors include debts more than 6 months is Rs. 40,000

')

Amonnf Rs

Rent & Taxes
Travelling expenses

Stock (01/0412023)

For 2023-24
Purchases

Interest on Debi
Advance Tax
, iFor 2022-23

entures

Receivables
Investments.ta%

& BuildingLand'
Furniture

Debtors
Cash .

6,00,000

32,000
34,000
16,000

-t:,:' 1'88'
2r90;

1.6;

-,. 32,000

1,44",000

3

0-00

;000
60,

,3,00,
000

0,

JJ

0,0001)

15,0

10 each
,100% Debentures

General Reserve
Securities Premium

Profit.& Loss a/c (0110412023)
Sales:

I4terest on Investment

Share Capital:
1,00,000 Equi ty Shares of Rs.

il041202(0 3)
(')^')')_Tax 23)

S

.Reserve

51,45,000 5 t ,45,000
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4) l0% Dividend is proposed by the directors.
5) Provision for taxation is to be made @ 50% on the cument year's profit.
6) The market value of the Investment on 31st March ?024 was Rs. 3,60,000.
7) Interest on Investment is due for 6 months but not received.

8) Authorized Share capital of the company is Rs. 20,00,000 divided into 2,00,000 Equity Shares

of Rs. l0 each.

You are requested to prepare a Profit and Loss account for the year encleri 3l st March
2024 and Balance Sheet as on that,date. tcpuntirrg

OR-/,4.2F) F'olloiving is the summarizedBalance Sheet of Canisha Ltd. As,on 31 Ir4arch 2C2.1. (,1 (r)

A,ri

i.';00,f ,i:i

is in arrears for )eafs. ,

Page 3 of15

The follorvings scheme of rcconstruction was prepared and duly approved by the ccurt
1: The preference shares shall be converted into an equal number of l0o/o prefcrenc: trr.., if ;

' ' 
2. Theequity shares shall, tre ,.du.ed'to 4 each. Holever, the face value will remain Ur. ,r,rirl. .

ed into eorral nlm! er of 9o/o d,ebcnhres of 75 eactrr. T'i:e ' ,

debenture,lroldersa1soagreedtowaive50%oftheinterestduc'

.' 4. Anears of preference dividend is to be reduced to one year's dividend rvhich is p:iicl !n c,rsi*.-

,,, 5. The,'Sundry creditors agreed to waive 30%o,of their clairns and to accept equity sliares.r'cr .l' '

. {60;000in part settlement of their renewecl.ciaims. , I ' . ' '
' 6. The assets are to be revalued ds under:'Land &Ruilding (7,00,000,,plant & Machinery

, {5,00,000; Furniture t I,60,000, Stock{2,00,000 &Sundry Debtors { 1,40,000.

*+s:.

7. Write off Profit & Loss A/c (Dr.),Balance,Intangible & f,rctitious assets.
8. Reconstruction expenses werq.{2000. ' ' : ,

PasS Journa-l:Entries in the books:of Canisha Ltd. to record the above transactions. Also

,,, 1

. vo/ lvn(E?D rvor l vnaElDl vn/ Ivnrll2l) | vnAlvna,tao,

\\,

Liabilities Amt. Assets

12,000- 8oZ Preference Share of ,

100 each

12,00,000 Goodurill /) !n ,\' r, r
-: r v VlrU Li !'

1,00,000 Equity Shares of 10,

each

10"00,000 Plant & N{achinery

Capital Reserve ,

6% Debenfures of 100 each

1,00,000.

6,00,000

Furniture

. 3,00,0c,)
Interest due on Debentures '' 1,00,000 Sundry Debtors 1,50,C'0u

Discount on Debentures

Balance: ank&tors: 3;60,000

Land,& Building
Profit & Loss A/C (Dr:) Balanco

65402
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2,00,ci3.

2,50,000

f-
6,00,(ic,0'
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2) Investment Shares ofAB Ltd';,,Ncin the books of Mr
, 3lst March

OR:l j.r'

Rajiv for the year ended
' '': (20)

i.,
.-;....

B) follow Fixed Sched

Page 4 of 15

ule of

' ,ri'

2

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block,Asset

Openin

0L/04/2

l

Addi
tion

Deduct 
lctosi,rcn IE't':'

,l:31t3/24;

lr

Openin

s

,"au04l ,

23 'i

Addiri
on'

Dedu Closin
(}
b

3U312

4'

Openin

0U0412

J

Closing

3U3/24

Land ,|

I

2,00,00

0

Building 6,00,00
fr

75,0_00 1.0,00

0

25,00

0

60,000 ,l
3,40r00

0

28,00,0,

00

? 11,20,0

00

2,80,0

00

2 ,,

36,00,0

', 00

z,oo,o I r+,oo,o
ooldo

11,95,0

00

2,90,0

00

25,00

0

14,60,0

00

24,05,0

00

19,40,0

00

6s40
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Q.3A)on1stApril2023,Mr'Rajivhad80,00',0quiry-S.haresofRs.l0eaclrofXYttd;

On 30th April2023, Mr. Rajiv Purchased 20,000 Equity:Shares of,,Rs. 10 each of AB Ltd; at Rs.,;i

30 per share. On the same day he also purchased 40,000 Equily Shares,'of XY Ltd; at Rs. 15

each.

On 30tlr Jrne 2023 he sold 4,000 Equity Shares of AB Ltd; @ Rs. 25 per share.

On I st August 2023,Board of Directors of XY Ltd announced the Right issue,of Equiry Shares,

in the ratio of one share for every three shares held, at Rs. 25 each. Full amount of Right shares 
'

waspayab1ebyl5thAugust2023.SharehoIderswerea1lowedtorenouncetheirrighteitherin
part or full to the outsiders. Mr. Rajiv.i:renounced 50% of his right''at Rs. 10r'per share,'and . -

subscribedfortheba1ance'..:......,...,'.....'....']..
On 31st August 2023 AB Ltd; Declared a dividend @ Rs. 3 per share for,the year,ended 31st
March2023.
On 30th September 2Ai23 XY,X,td; Issued''one bonris share for every four shares-.held as on that
clate. j

On 31st December 2023\\tr.Rajiv,Solcl 11,20.0::lEquity Shares of Xt ltd; at Rs. 35 per share and

4,000 Equity Shares of AB Ltd; at Rs. 25 p.r rtur..
You are i.qri."O to prepare:

1) Investment,in Equity Shares of XY Ltd; .,{lc and

in Equity

2024..

0)

i.,.'

ctipn

.1.

,?

I

,)

,

Plant &
Machinery

,
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E-Q.3 C) Arjun ltd; provided the following data: (10)

I(eeping in view all I requirements, Equity:
can be bought back by the comDanv ata price,

ofDitya on3'q.4 A) Following is the 2

of dividends to the extent of 30%

interest in consicleration of their

' 3. Bajaj Finance agree to.give up 507o of their interest outstanding in consideration of their
claim being paid off at .once.

4. Sundry creditors would like to grant a discount of 5% if they were to be paid off

:

'., No-te : Preferenc e div iden d is'lin amears tor One "11ea.s.
1. Preference shaieholders,to give up'their claihis, inclusive

2. Debenture holders agree to.giVe up their claims to receive
rate ofinterest being enhanceJto l0% henceforth.

Page 5 of 15t
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Parlioulars Amount Rs.

40,000 Shares ofRs. 100 each, Rs. 70 per Share paid up

General Reserve
. 29,00,000

4,00,000

Plofit & Loss Account 30,00,000

Bank loan (Long term) 15,00,000

10% Preference Share of 100'r'

each

,00,0006 Goodwill 80,000

1,00,000 Equity Shares of 10

each

10,00,000 Other Fixed Assets

65,000

6,00,000 Stock,;, l.---.-]f-- 7,00,000

1,08;000 S.undry Debtors 80,000

(Ineluding 15,t

Interest) ,

000 Outstanding

Sundry Creditors

1,15,000 Bills Receivable 67,000

69,000 Profit & T'.oss A/C (Dr.) Balance 4,30,000

25.42.000 25.42"000

{

(20)

6,00,000

Other long term loan

-

Amt Amt'

I 1,20,000

Unseculed Loan,. .

.,'.50,000. lnvestment (Mkt Value 50p00)

670 Debentures of 100.each

r\
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Q.5 A) Why is ethical behavior important for accountants? Give examples of how unethical

behavior can affect financial reports and. companigsr (10)

Q.5 B) What are the legal provisions for the:buyback:of shares rmder the Companies Act, how

cloes it affect the company's debt -equity ratio? (10)

OR

Q.5 C) Write Short Notes (Any Four)
1 . Importance of Learning Ethics

2. Investment (AS 13)

3. Distinction: Internal

4.

5.

6.

(20)

-.'.
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